
 

1 
 

Committee Administrator: Julia Stuckey 
Tel: 01884 234209 

Email: jstuckey@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

Mid Devon District Council 
 

Community Policy Development Group 
 

Tuesday, 31 January 2017 at 2.15 pm 
Exe Room, Phoenix House, Tiverton 

 
Next ordinary meeting 

Tuesday, 28 March 2017 at 2.15 pm 
 

Those attending are advised that this meeting will be recorded 
 

Membership 
 
Cllr Mrs E M Andrews  
Cllr Mrs A R Berry  
Cllr F W Letch  
Cllr Mrs E J Slade  
Cllr Mrs H Bainbridge  
Cllr Mrs G Doe  
Cllr B A Moore  
Cllr R J Dolley  
Cllr Mrs C P Daw  
 

A G E N D A 
 
Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any 
discussion which may take place 
 
1   Apologies and Substitute Members   

 
To receive any apologies for absence and notices of appointment of 
substitute Members (if any). 
 

2   Public Question Time   
 
To receive any questions relating to items on the Agenda from members 
of the public and replies thereto. 
Note: A maximum of 30 minutes is allowed for this item. 
 

3   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting 
(attached). 
 

4   Chairmans Announcements   
 
To receive any announcements that the Chairman may wish to make. 

Public Document Pack

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


 

2 
 

Committee Administrator: Julia Stuckey 
Tel: 01884 234209 

Email: jstuckey@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

 
5   Budget  (Pages 11 - 26) 

 
To receive a report from the Director of Finance, Assets and Resources 
considering options available in order for the Council to move towards a 
balanced budget for 2017/18. 
 

6   Leisure Pricing  (Pages 27 - 44) 
 
To receive a report from the Leisure Manager, Development and 
Performance, advising Members of the proposed leisure pricing strategy 
for 2016/17. 

 
7   Performance and Risk  (Pages 45 - 52) 

 
To provide Members with an update on performance against the 
corporate plan and local service targets for 2016-17 as well as providing 
an update on the key business risks. 
 
The Audit Team Leader is unable to attend the meeting so asks that any 
questions regarding this report be forwarded to the clerk in advance of 
the meeting in order that answers can be provided. 
 

8   Community Engagement  (Pages 53 - 58) 
 
To receive a report from the Head of Customer Services and ICT 
updating Members on progress made with the Community Engagement 
Action Plan (2015-17). 
 

9   Anti Social Behaviour Statistics  (Pages 59 - 60) 
 
To receive an annual update on anti-social behaviour. 
 

10   Public Health Six Montly Update  (Pages 61 - 66) 
 
To receive a report from the Public Health Manager providing an update 
on progress of the Public Health Plan. 
 

11   Air Quality   
 
To receive a verbal update from the Public Health Manager. 
 

12   Identification of Items for the Next Meeting   
 
Note: This item is limited to 10 minutes.  There should be no discussion 
on the items raised. 
 
Gypsy and Traveller Policy 
Air Quality 

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


 

3 
 

Committee Administrator: Julia Stuckey 
Tel: 01884 234209 

Email: jstuckey@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

CCTV annual update 
Financial Monitoring 
Performance and Risk 
Aging Well 
Public Health six monthly update 
Leisure update 
 

 
 

Stephen Walford 
Chief Executive 

Monday, 23 January 2017 
 

 
 
Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press 
and public are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not 
to do so, as directed by the Chairman. Any filming must be done as 
unobtrusively as possible from a single fixed position without the use of any 
additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting 
and having regard also to the wishes of any member of the public present who 
may not wish to be filmed. As a matter of courtesy, anyone wishing to film 
proceedings is asked to advise the Chairman or the Member Services Officer in 
attendance so that all those present may be made aware that is happening.  
 
Members of the public may also use other forms of social media to report on 
proceedings at this meeting. 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting and listen to 
discussion. Lift access the first floor of the building is available from the main 
ground floor entrance. Toilet facilities, with wheelchair access, are also 
available. There is time set aside at the beginning of the meeting to allow the 
public to ask questions. 
 
An induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone wearing a hearing aid 
or using a transmitter. If you require any further information, or 
 
If you would like a copy of the Agenda in another format (for example in large 
print) please contact Julia Stuckey on: 
Tel: 01884 234209 
E-Mail: jstuckey@middevon.gov.uk 
 
Public Wi-Fi is available in all meeting rooms. 

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Community Policy Development Group – 29 November 2016 23 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the COMMUNITY POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP 
held on 29 November 2016 at 2.15 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors B A Moore (Chairman) 

Mrs E M Andrews, Mrs H Bainbridge, 
Mrs A R Berry, R J Dolley, F W Letch and 
Mrs E J Slade 
 

Apologies  
Councillor(s) 
 

Mrs C P Daw and Mrs G Doe 
 

Also Present  
Councillor(s) C R Slade 

 
Also Present  
Officer(s):  Andrew Jarrett (Director of Finance, Assets and 

Resources), Simon Johnson (Legal Services Manager), 
Simon Newcombe (Public Health and Professional 
Services Manager), Dawn Harris (Benefits Manager), Rob 
Fish (Principal Accountant), Nicky Chandler (Auditor) and 
Julia Stuckey (Member Services Officer) 
 

 
47 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 
Apologies were received from Cllrs Mrs C Daw and Mrs G Doe. 
 

48 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

49 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the last meeting were approved as a correct record and SIGNED by 
the Chairman. 
 

50 CHAIRMANS ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman had no announcements to make. 
 

51 FINANCIAL MONITORING  
 
The Group had before it and NOTED a report * from the Director of Finance, Assets 
& Resources presenting a financial update in respect of the income and expenditure 
so far in the year. 
 
The Principal Accountant highlighted the projected overspend which was currently 
£140k, 1.6% of the net budget, which was an improvement on the projection at the 
end of quarter 1. 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

Community Policy Development Group – 29 November 2016 24 

 
Discussion took place regarding Leisure Service income which had increased 
significantly but was still £90k down on a challenging budget.  Additional costs to the 
management restructure would result in significantly reduced running costs in the 
future. 
 
The forecast variance of £91k for Planning was due to lower than budgeted income 
for Development Control charges. 
 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 Savings made due to vacancies not filled in Housing Services; 
 

 Delays to building projects; 
 

 Spend on the Greater Exeter Strategic Plan and Forward Planning works at 
Junction 28; 

 

 Leisure Services were scheduled to be cost neutral by 2020. 
 
Members praised the new Leisure Service website which they considered to be a 
vast improvement, commercially minded and easy to use. 
 
Note:- Report * previously circulated and attached to Minutes. 
 

52 DRAFT BUDGET  
 
The Group had before it and NOTED a report * from the Director of Finance, Assets 
& Resources considering options available in order for the Council to set a balanced 
budget for 2017/18 and agree a future strategy for 
[...]
veral years of ‘salami slicing’ service budgets that had taken place; 
 

 The potential to invest in order to raise income; 
 

 Possible land sales and how the funds would be accounted for; 
 

 A number of assumptions that had been made in the draft budget. 
 
It was RESOLVED that a Working Group be put in place to look at areas within the 
budget that fell under the remit of the Group and to identify areas for priority and 
areas that Members considered could be put forward for reduction. Members of the 
Working Group would be Cllr B A Moore, Cllr Mrs E J Slade and Cllr R J Dolley. 
 
(Proposed by Cllr Mrs E J Slade and seconded by Cllr R J Dolley) 
 
Note:- * Report previously circulated and attached to Minutes. 
 

53 PERFORMANCE AND RISK (0:43)  
 
The Group had before it and NOTED a report * from the Director of Corporate Affairs 
and Business Transformation which provided Members with an update on 

Page 7



 

Community Policy Development Group – 29 November 2016 26 

performance against the Corporate Plan and local service targets for 2016-17 quarter 
2 to the end of September, as well as providing an update on the key business risks. 
 
The Audit Officer outlined the contents of the report and Members thanked officers 
for changing the colours used within the report following previous concerns that had 
been raised.  
 
The officer provided an update regarding leisure centre visits for quarter 2, which 
were 216,000, making a cumulative total of 452,000 which was above target.  She 
also explained that a number of risks regarding Leisure Services within the report 
were not currently scored as they were under review and in future would be 
consolidated rather than being listed for each Centre. 
 
Note:- * Report previously circulated and attached to Minutes. 
 

54 COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME (0:46)  
 
The Group had before it a report * from the Director of Finance, Assets and 
Resources providing Members with details of proposed changes to the Counci
[...]


The officer highlighted that those of pensionable age were not affected by the 
proposed changes. 
 
The Benefits Manager walked through the proposed changes as outlined within the 
report. 
 
It was RECOMMENDED that Cabinet note the reasons for the proposal, the 
consultation process and requirement to approve a revised scheme by 31 January 
2017. 
 
And they subsequently: 
 

a) Approve the proposed changes to Council Tax Reduction Scheme from 1 April 
2017 as detailed in Appendix 1 subject to the amendment  shown in para 4 of 
this report  

 
b) Approve the updated Council Tax Reduction Exceptional hardship Policy 

(Appendix 4) 
 

c) To continue with delegated authority to the Director of Finance, Assets and 
Resources to make any minor amendments to the scheme where there 
appears to be ambiguity in relation to the wording of the scheme and the 
Councils intent for the scheme.  

 
d) Members note the requirement to read and consider the Equality Impact 

Assessment and consider the impact of the proposed changes. 
 
(Proposed by the Chairman) 
 
Note: - Report * previously circulated and attached Minutes. 
 

55 REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS (1:04)  
 
The Group had before it a report * from the Director of Corporate Affairs and 
Business Transformation regarding a review of the Council’s updated RIPA policy. 
 
The Legal Services Manager outlined the contents of the report, explaining that the 
Council’s RIPA policy was considered by a Surveillance Inspector of the Office of 
Surveillance Commissioners during an inspection in April 2015. The comments of the 
Surveillance Inspector were that the policy was ‘a succinct and thorough guide which 
would be of assistance to applicants and authorising officers alike’.  
 
The Office of Surveillance Commissioners had stated that it was good practice to 
review and update the RIPA Policy on an annual basis.  Therefore the policy had 
been reviewed in light of the Office of Surveillance Commissioner’s report and in 
accordance with good practice. 
 
The officer explained that minor amendments had been made to the report with 
regard to the recent management restructure and named responsible officers. 
 
The officer informed the group that RIPA powers had not been used since March 
2014 but that it was a useful tool to have in the enforcement tool kit.  

Page 9



 

Community Policy Development Group – 29 November 2016 28 

 
It was RECOMMENDED that Cabinet: 
 
a) Approve the updated RIPA policy as attached as Appendix 1; 
 
b) Note that the Council had not used its powers under RIPA since March 2014. 
 
(Proposed by Cllr Mrs A R Berry and seconded by Cllr Mrs H Bainbridge) 
 
Note:- Report * previously circulated and attached to Minutes. 
 

56 FUTURE POLICY (1:07)  
 
At a previous meeting of the Group the Chairman had requested that officers 
propose possible future policy development for areas covered by its remit. 
 
The Public Health Manager proposed that the Group look further into the issue of air 
quality.  He explained that air quality was an area of concern with 30,000 recorded 
deaths in the UK a year being attributed to it.  The officer explained that there were 
currently two air quality management areas within Mid Devon and that the authority 
was obliged to produce an Air Quality Action Plan. Government funding was 
available to help improve air quality and a bid had been submitted, in partnership with 
other authorities, which would be looked at by the Minister in January. 
 
It was AGREED that the Public Health Manager report back to the Group at its 
January meeting with proposals for an Air Quality Strategy.  A further detailed report 
to include a proposed policy would be presented to the March meeting. 
 
Note: - Cllrs Mrs E M Andrews and R J Dolley declared a personal interest as they 
and their families lived in areas affected by air quality. 
 

57 IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING  
 
Public Health 6 monthly update 
Active Devon 
Anti-Social Behaviour Stats 
Budget 
Air Quality 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 4.03 pm) CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 10



1 
Mid Devon District Council Report                                                                                                                                    Version 

               

Cabinet & Policy Development Groups 
5 January 2017 
 

Budget 2017/18 - Update 
 

Portfolio Holder Cllr Peter Hare-Scott 
Responsible Officer Director of Finance, Assets and Resources Andrew Jarrett 
 

Reason for Report: 
 
 

To consider options available in order for the Council to 
move towards a balanced budget for 2017/18. 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 

To consider and agree the updated budget proposals for 
2017/18 included in Appendix 1. 

 

Relationship to 
Corporate Plan: 
 

To deliver our Corporate Plan’s priorities within existing 
financial resources. 

Financial Implications: 
 

Now the Council has received notification of its Formula 
Grant Settlement it is imperative that it matches current 
and ongoing expenditure plans to estimated sources of 
income/funding. 
 

Legal Implications: 
 

It is a statutory requirement for the Local Authority to set a 
balanced budget. 
 

Risk Assessment: 
 

Service managers and Finance staff have assessed 
volatility in income and large contractor budgets, taking 
account of current and estimated future demand patterns. 
This position has been revised based on an additional two 
months of financial monitoring information. In addition 
prudent levels of reserves will also continue to be 
maintained.  

 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 On the 15 December 2016 the Council received formal confirmation of its 

Formula Grant Settlement. Our provisional formula grant award for 2017/18 
amounts to £2.6m. This is unlikely to change significantly and is exactly what 
we first estimated based upon the indicative four year settlement provided last 
December by Central Government. 

 
1.2 As a direct consequence this increased the draft 
[...]
�
	�
��
��
*�
�
&
�
��
�
�
�	
��
�
��
"
,
�*
��
�
��

�
��
��
-
�
�-
.

	
/
�
&
��
�
�
��
�

��
�
)
��
�
�
�
	�
��
�
�
�
��
��

+
��
�
�
��
�
��
�&
�
�
�$
-
�-
$
�-
0

�
�
�
�
$
#
�

/
�
��
��
��
)

/
�
&
��
�
��
�
��
�
�
��
)
�)
��
�
�

�
�
�
�
��
	
� 
�
�
�
��
�
�
�
�!
�
"
��
�
��
�

��
�#
��
��
$
��
��
%�
�
&
��
�
��
�

�
��
�
�
��
��

�

Page 26



MDDC Report - Leisure pricing for the financial year 2017/18 1 

COMMUNITY POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP      
31 JANUARY 2017       AGENDA ITEM: 
  
Leisure pricing for the financial year 2017/18 
 
Cabinet Member(s): Cllr Colin Slade 
Responsible Officer: Lee Chester, Leisure Manager – Development & 

Performance 
 
Reason for Report: To advise Members of the proposed leisure pricing strategy for 
2016/17. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: That the PDG recommend approval to the Cabinet 
Member to agree the strategy and price increases proposed as a delegated 
decision. 
 
Relationship to Corporate Plan: Priority 3, Community Aim 3: Promoting physical 
activity, health and wellbeing; ensuring the financial sustainability of our Leisure 
Centres. 
 
Financial Implications: Pricing proposals within the report contribute to the 
reduction of the Leisure service subsidy to Mid Devon District Council for 2017/18. 
 
Legal Implications: None associated with this report. 
 
Risk Assessment: Pricing is a sensitive element of the service, and service users 
are very aware of value for money. An imbalance of pricing and service delivery can 
lead to service users migrating to another provider, seeking more cost effective 
alternatives to Mid Devon Leisure, or reducing their physical activity levels. 
 
1.0 Introduction 

 
1.1 The pricing report has been constructed into the key business areas within the 

Leisure service. Market and performance research has been completed by 
each strategic manager within their specialism. 

 
1.2 Appendices have been used to show benchmarking price detail with other 

local providers, whilst the report overview
[...]
E AND RISK FOR 2016-17 
 
 
Cabinet Member  Cllr Colin Slade  
Responsible Officer Director of Corporate Affairs & Business Transformation,      

Jill May 
 
Reason for Report:  To provide Members with an update on performance against 
the corporate plan and local service targets for 2016-17 as well as providing an 
update on the key business risks. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  That the PDG reviews the Performance Indicators and Risks 
that are outlined in this report and feeds back areas of concern to the Cabinet. 

 
Relationship to Corporate Plan: Corporate Plan priorities and targets are 
effectively maintained through the use of appropriate performance indicators and 
regular monitoring. 
 
Financial Implications:  None identified 
 
Legal Implications: None   
 
Risk Assessment:  If performance is not monitored we may fail to meet our 
corporate and local service plan targets or to take appropriate corrective action 
where necessary.  If key business risks are not identified and monitored they cannot 
be mitigated effectively. 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 Appendix 1 provides Members with details of performance against the 

Corporate Plan and local service targets for the 2016-17 financial year. 
 

1.2 Appendix 2 shows the section of the Corporate Risk Register which relates to 
the Community Portfolio.  See 3.0 below. 
 

1.3 Appendix 3 shows the profile of all risks for the  
Community Portfolio for this quarter. 
 

1.4 Both appendices are produced from the corporate Service Performance And 
Risk Management system (SPAR). 

 
2.0 Performance 
 
2.1 Compliance with food safety law is on target which means that 90% of 

premises were again rated 3 or above under the Food Hygiene Rating 
Scheme. 
 

Page 45

Agenda Item 7



MDDC Report [title] 
v 

2 

2.2 The number of users of the Leisure centres is above target but the PIs for 
member numbers and attrition rates are below target apart from for Junior 
Members which was well above target. 
 

2.3 The use of social m
[...]
 No Risks

2 - Low No Risks No Risks 5 Risks 3 Risks 4 Risks

1 - Very Low No Risks No Risks No Risks 1 Risk 1 Risk

1 - Very Low 2 - Low 3 - Medium 4 - High 5 - Very High

Risk Severity

SPAR.net - Risk Matrix Community Appendix 3

10/01/2017

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

COMMUNITY WELL- BEING PDG             AGENDA ITEM:  
31 January 2017               
 
Community Engagement Strategy Action Plan Review 
 
Cabinet Member  Cllr Colin Slade 
Responsible Officer Liz Reeves, Head of Customer Services and ICT 
 
Reason for Report: To update Members on progress made with the Community 
Engagement Action Plan (2015-17). 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S):  

1. That the work taking place to engage with a wide range of Mid Devon residents and 
stakeholders is noted.  

2. That Members note and agree the revised action plan and timetable for review of 
the Community Engagement Strategy. 

 
Relationship to Corporate Plan: Community Engagement supports the aims of the 
Corporate Plan by ensuring we understand the views of our community, that includes 
citizens, businesses and other stakeholders and are using this information to provide 
services that meet our current and future needs. 
 
Financial Implications: Community engagement activities need to be budgeted into 
service plans.  
 
Legal Implications: The Council has a ‘Duty to Consult’ (Local Government Act 1999) its 
residents, customers, and stakeholders under relevant legislation. Meaningful engagement 
will reduce disruptive legal challenge advised by the Best Value Statutory Guidance 2011.  
 
Risk Assessment: Not engaging with residents in an appropriate way may result in 
services that do no meet the needs of residents, damage the reputation of the Council and 
may lead to legal challenge. 

 
 

1.0   Introduction  
 
1.1 The Council has focused on providing good quality services while continually 
 reducing budgets and identifying savings. The Council has a duty to consult and 
 engage effective
[...]
oins the alliance as a member to demonstrate 

 ongoing commitment and support for dementia services. There have been no 

 direct costs for running the dementia sessions to date and none are 

 anticipated from joining and supporting the alliance. 

 

5.0 Air Quality 

 

5.1 Joint (Exeter, Teignbridge, East Devon, Mid Devon) and sole bids have been 

submitted for the DEFRA Air Quality grants 2016/17. Authorities will be 

notified in late January and if informed then members will be updated verbally 

at the meeting.  

Page 64



Update on Public Health Plan Jan 2017 
 

5 

 

5.2 The joint projects identified include improving the Electric Vehicle charging 

 network, expanding the Electric Bike scheme and purchasing personal 

 exposure monitoring equipment for use by schools and community  groups.  

 

5.3 The sole bid by Mid Devon is seeking funding for the initial stages of the 

design work (highways, drainage, flood risk and bridge design) for the 

Eastern Relief Road (ERR) at Cullompton to a total of £283,000.This is to 

progress the current preliminary design to the level of detail needed for 

planning application purposes. 

 

5.4 The joint projects outlined in the DEFRA bid will, if successful, form part of the 

deliverables within the Mid Devon Air Quality Strategy 2017-21 that is 

currently under development and will be ready for consultation in the coming 

months. Air quality is a material consideration in determining planning 

applications and Mid Devon’s sole bid seeks to progress the design phase of 

the ERR which will greatly impact air quality within the Cullompton town 

centre area.  

 
 
Contact for more Information: Kevin Swift (Public Health Officer), 01884 244625 
kswift@middevon.gov.uk and Simon Newcombe (Public Health and Professional 
Services Manager) 01884 244615 snewcombe@middevon.gov.uk  
 
Circulation of the Report:  
 
Members of the Community Policy Development Group 
Management and Leadership Team 
Devon County Council Public Health Team 
 
List of Background Papers:  
 
Mid Devon Public Health Plan 2016-19 

Page 65

mailto:kswift@middevon.gov.uk
mailto:snewcombe@middevon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	5 Budget
	App 1 PDG GF Summary, 10/01/2017 Environment Policy Development Group
	App 2 PDG Service Movements, 10/01/2017 Environment Policy Development Group
	App 3 to 8, 10/01/2017 Environment Policy Development Group

	6 Leisure Pricing
	Appendix 1 - Community PDG - 310117
	Appendix 2 - Community PDG - 310117
	Appendix 3 - Community PDG - 310117
	Appendix 4 - Community PDG - 310117
	Appendix 5 - Community PDG - 310117
	Appendix 6 - Community PDG - 310117

	7 Performance and Risk
	Community PDG Performance Appendix 1
	Community PDG Risk Management Appendix 2
	Risk Matrix Appendix 3

	8 Community Engagement
	9 Anti Social Behaviour Statistics
	10 Public Health Six Montly Update



Minutes of the meeting


 

Community Policy Development Group – 31 January 2017 29 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the COMMUNITY POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP 
held on 31 January 2017 at 2.15 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors  

Mrs E J Slade, Mrs J B Binks, 
Mrs H Bainbridge, Mrs G Doe and 
F W Letch 
 

Apologies  
Councillor(s) 
 

Mrs E M Andrews, Mrs A R Berry, B A Moore and 
R J Dolley 
 

Also Present  
Councillor(s) C R Slade and Mrs M E Squires 

 
Also Present  
Officer(s):  Andrew Jarrett (Director of Finance, Assets and 

Resources), Liz Reeves (Head of Customer Services), Lee 
Chester (Leisure Manager), Simon Newcombe (Public 
Health and Professional Services Manager), Nick 
Sanderson (Head of Housing and Property Services) and 
Julia Stuckey (Member Services Officer) 
 

 
58 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Mrs E M Andrews, Mrs A R Berry, B A Moore and 
R J Dolley.  Cllr Moore was substituted by Cllr Mrs J Binks.  (Cllr Mrs Slade took the 
Chair). 
 

59 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

60 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the Meeting were approved as a correct record and SIGNED by the 
Chairman. 
 

61 CHAIRMANS ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman had no announcements to make. 
 

62 BUDGET  
 
The Group had before it and NOTED a report * from the Director of Finance, Assets 
and Resources outlining options available in order for the Council to move towards a 
balanced budget for 2017/18. 
 



 

Community Policy Development Group – 31 January 2017 30 

The Director outlined the contents of the report explaining that the formula grant had 
been confirmed shortly before Christmas and that it confirmed a four year settlement.  
The Council Tax referendum limit had been set at 2% as in previous years but 
District Councils could increase band D by up to £5, which was around 3%. 
 
Changes had been made to the New Homes Bonus grant which now stipulated that 
Councils must build a baseline number of properties before they would become 
eligible to receive the bonus.  In Mid Devon this was likely to mean that a claim could 
only be made after the completion of 130 – 140 new homes. The New Homes Bonus 
was currently paid as a dowry for 6 years but this was reducing to 5 years and then 
to 4 years. 
 
The budget gap had improved from the figure within the report to just under £90k 
from a balanced position.  Since issuing the report the Director had held further 
meetings with service managers and the gap had subsequently been reduced. These 
savings had been generated by Devon-wide Business Rate revenues, better prices 
and increased tonnages for recycling, investment income, rental for Station Yard and 
some staffing reductions among others. 
 
The Director highlighted areas for savings that had been identified by the Community 
PDG Budget Working Group such as an increase to the level of summons costs 
charged for non paying of Council Tax and Business Rates and changing the policy 
for single occupiers who failed to notify of a change in circumstance and who would 
in future receive a small penalty.  The Head of Planning and Regeneration had 
identified some extra income from the levy of Section 106 monies and pre-application 
advice. The Director reported that the working group had proved a useful exercise in 
helping to move towards a balanced budget.  It was AGREED that a working group 
be put in place to look at the budget for 2018-19, which would meet in the spring.  
The membership of the group would be agreed at the next meeting. 
 
The Director informed the Group that a report to Cabinet was recommending that the 
budget gap be met by use of the New Homes Bonus for this year. 
 
Note: - Report * previously circulated and attached to Minutes. 
 
 

63 LEISURE PRICING  
 
The Group had before it a report * from the Leisure Manager – Development & 
Performance advising Members of the proposed leisure pricing strategy for 2017/18. 
 
The officer outlined the contents of the report, explaining that it identified the four 
income streams; front of house, wetside, health and fitness and dryside.  The report 
proposed an indicative increase on current fees and prices per area, ranging from 3 
to 5%, following a benchmarking comparison with local like-for-like providers. 
 
It was proposed that concessionary memberships, which were currently restricted to 
using facilities before 5.00pm, be changed to allow unrestricted access, rewarding 
members for their loyalty and attracting new custom from people that may be 
disadvantaged by the existing time restrictions. 
 



 

Community Policy Development Group – 31 January 2017 31 

Auto-renewal of annual memberships would be available next year which would 
make it easier for customers to renew at the end of their subscription.  They would 
receive correspondence to advise them that the payment would be taken. 
 
Officers were engaging with local businesses to encourage corporate relationships 
and arrangements.  Following a review of business size in Mid Devon, corporate 
deals would be offered to all organisations rather than only those with a minimum of 
10 employees which was the current criteria. Local businesses would also be offered 
training in areas such as health and nutrition, business management and team 
development. 
 
Discussion took place regarding employers being shown the importance of having a 
healthy workforce and that local accommodation providers could be asked to 
promote the centres, or incentivised to do so. 
 
Due to the date of the meeting of the Group there would not be time for the report to 
go to Cabinet and then an appropriate amount of time for consultation with customers 
be put in place before the new financial year.  Therefore it was RECOMMENDED 
that the Cabinet Member agree the strategy and price increases proposed as a 
delegated decision. 
 
(Proposed by the Chairman) 
 
Note: Report * previously circulated and attached to Minutes. 
 

64 PERFORMANCE AND RISK  
 
The Group had before it and NOTED a report * from the Audit Team Leader 
providing Members with an update on performance against the corporate plan and 
local service targets for 2016-17 as well as providing an update on the key business 
risks. 
 
Note: - Report * previously circulated and attached to Minutes. 
 

65 COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT  
 
The Group had before it a report * from the Head of Customer Services and ICT 
updating Members on progress made with the Community Engagement Action Plan 
(2015-17). 
 
The officer explained that following reorganisation there was no longer a dedicated 
officer for community engagement and that the work had been embedded within 
services.  The report contained an action plan for moving forward and it was the 
responsibility of service managers to ensure that when changes were being 
implemented, such as digital forms, customers were made aware and that feedback 
was received. 
 
The Citizens Panel had reduced in effectiveness as it had become more difficult to 
get people to engage and responses from them had reduced.  It was therefore 
necessary to look into different ways of engaging and it was proposed that 
Gov.Delivery would provide a simple means of customer engagement. 
 



 

Community Policy Development Group – 31 January 2017 32 

Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 Not all members of the public had access or wanted to use digital services; 

 Digital communications were the cheapest form of communication for 
customers; 

 Gov.Delivery and the services it could provide. 
 
It was RECOMMENDED to Cabinet: 
 

a) That the work taking place to engage with a wide range of Mid Devon 
residents and stakeholders be noted.  

b) That Cabinet note and agree the revised action plan and timetable for review 
of the Community Engagement Strategy. 

 
(Proposed by the Chairman) 
 
Note: - Report * previously circulated and attached to the Minutes. 
 

66 ANTI SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR STATISTICS  
 
The Group had before it and NOTED information * regarding anti-social behaviour 
statistics for 2016-17. 
 
The Head of Housing and Property Services explained that these figures only related 
to matters dealt with by the Community Safety Team and did not include any 
statutory nuisances dealt with by Environmental Health or anti social behaviour by 
housing tenants which was dealt with by Housing Services. 
 
Note: - Information * previously circulated and attached to the Minutes. 
 

67 PUBLIC HEALTH SIX MONTLY UPDATE  
 
The Group had before it and NOTED a report* from Public Health and Professional 
Services Manager providing an update on progress of the Public Health Plan. 
 
The Officer explained that Public Health was working to a programme that did not 
have a budget associated with it and it had to work to encourage projects to become 
self sustaining.  Walking football for example had achieved this with members paying 
a small subscription which covered the cost of renting facilities. 
 
The officer also highlighted the GP Exercise Referral Programme which had started 
ahead of schedule and had already received 12 referrals.  This scheme was 
developed to encourage people to get into the habit of physical activity with the 
longer term aim that they would become regular users of Mid Devon leisure. 
 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 Concessionary memberships and the changes to times of day that they could 
be used and the intention that this would increase usage; 

 The availability of funding to encourage target groups to take up exercise; 

 The success of the walking football programme; 

 The benefits of exercise such as health and overcoming loneliness; 



 

Community Policy Development Group – 31 January 2017 33 

 Food safety the fact that almost 95% of food premises in Mid Devon achieved 
level 4 or above. 

 Proposals to support the Dementia Alliance. 
 
Note: Report previously circulated and attached to Minutes. 
 

68 AIR QUALITY  
 
The Public Health Manager explained that he had hoped to be able to update 
Members regarding the joint (Exeter, Teignbridge, East Devon, Mid Devon) Air 
Quality bids that had been submitted to DEFRA Air Quality Grants 2016/17.  
Unfortunately the outcome of the bids had been delayed and he did not expect to 
hear for another week.    
 
The Officer confirmed that a review of the Air Quality Strategy was taking place and a 
project plan and time line had been put in place with a view to a report going to 
Cabinet in October.  Updates would be provided to all meetings of the Group. 
 

69 IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING  
 
Gypsy and Traveller Policy 
Air Quality 
CCTV annual update 
Financial Monitoring 
Performance and Risk 
Aging Well 
Leisure update 
Health and Safety Policy 
Budget Working Group Membership 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 3.30 pm) CHAIRMAN 
 


